Board, pursuant to a resolution of the Company's Management Board dated November 13, 2024, declared and resolved – as 
the governing body of the parent entity and shareholder of the subsidiary White Olive A.E. – to initiate and implement the 
process of increasing White Olive A.E.'s equity by EUR 18,500,000 (eighteen million five hundred thousand euros), through 
an increase in the share capital of White Olive A.E. Consequently, the Issuer's Management Board resolved that Rainbow 
Tours Spółka Akcyjna would subscribe for shares in the subsidiary White Olive A.E. based in Athens and expressed its consent 
to, and declared, the increase of White Olive A.E.'s equity by the stated amount of EUR 18,500,000 (eighteen million five 
hundred thousand euros). As of the date of approval of this report for publication (April 17, 2025), the process of increasing 
the share capital of White Olive S.A. has not been completed. The parameters and detailed conditions for the implementation 
of the share capital increase process for White Olive A.E.

[...]

LD1M/00272181/3, LD1M/00272182/0, LD1M/00272183/7, LD1M/00272184/4, LD1M/00272185/1, LD1M/00272186/8, 
LD1M/00272187/5, LD1M/00272188/2, LD1M/00134200/4, conducted by the District Court for Łódź-Śródmieście in Łódź, XVI 

Land and Mortgage Register Division, with a valuation of seventeen million eight hundred forty-eight thousand Polish złoty 
(PLN 17,848,000). 

To secure the claims of Bank Gospodarstwa Krajowego in Warsaw for the repayment of an investment loan taken out by White 
Olive A.E. (formerly Rainbow Hotels A.E. and White Olive A.E.) and Rainbow Tours S.A., mortgages were established on 
properties located in Laganas, Zakynthos Island, Greece, belonging to the Greek company.